variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisation value.

	 The biological assets of the group are mainly cultivated in owned lands. Timber content expects to be realised in future and is included in
the calculation of the fair value that takes into account the age of the timber plants.

Notes to the Financial Statements

87Annual Report 2021

3b.4	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Sensitivity Variation on Sales Price

	 Net Present Value of the Biological Assets as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes in the average
sales price applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the Net Present Value of the Biological assets.

2021  2020
 LKR  LKR

Value of Timber -10% 10%

58,300,000 71,300,000

	 Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

	 Net Present Value of the Biological Assets as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes in the discount
rate applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following
effect on the Net Present Value of the Biological assets.

2021  2020
 LKR  LKR

Value of Timber -1% +1%

68,900,000 61,000,000

4.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

As at 31 December 2021  Group  Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020
 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

As at 1 January  13,517,812,502  13,315,813,325  8,699,112,500  8,597,700,000

Additions

 - Subsequent expenditure on investment property  56,603,069  2,707,498  51,071,299  45,000

Net gain / (loss) from fair value adjustment  131,451,930  199,291,679  (316,234,800)  101,367,500

De-recognition of the Investment Properties  (640,000,000)  -   (640,000,000)  -

Disposal  of the Investment Properties  (206,886,501)  -   -   -

As at 31 December  12,858,981,000  13,517,812,502  7,793,948,999  8,699,112,500

4.1	 Investment property consists of leasehold land and unsold commercial units given on Operating leases in buildings constructed on
leasehold land at Pettah and Colpetty which have been obtained from the Urban Development Authority under 99 year lease agreement
commencing from the year 1981.

88 Colombo Land and Development Company PLC

4.2	 Details of Investment Properties

Property Extent Value Valuation Date Method No. of Buildings

Group

Liberty Plaza 181,496 Sq. Ft. Rs. 6,044.6 Mn 31.12.2021 Income 1

GAS Land 2A - 3R - 13.25 P Rs. 6,572.1 Mn 31.12.2021 Market Value 1

Peoples Park 52,262 Sq. Ft Rs. 242.3 Mn 31.12.2021 Income 1

[…]

As at 31st December  5,198,297  12,856,165  4,505,976  8,812,964

15.1 Post Employee Benefit Expense for

Current service cost  761,408  1,485,183  420,303  1,260,350

Interest cost  697,534  988,559  669,785  683,995

 1,458,942  2,473,742  1,090,088  1,944,345

15.2	 The employee retirement benefit liability of the Company is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by Messrs. Acturial and
management consultants (private) Limited, Independent actuarial specialists as at 31 December 2021. The principal assumptions used are
as follows:

 2021  2020

Discount rate assumed (%) 10.00% 7.60%

Salary increase (%) 10% 10%

Staff turnover factor (%) 5% 2%

15.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation

	 The Following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions used along with all other
variables which held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

	 The sensitivity reflected the sensitivity adjusted balance in Statement of Financial Position with the effect of the assumed key assumptions
as,

15.3.1

 Group  Company
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

2021

Discount rate assumed  4,961,258  5,461,163  4,310,905  4,720,927

Further salary increase  5,480,999  5,480,999  4,738,470  4,738,470

2020

Discount rate assumed  12,449,519  13,310,536  8,503,795  9,157,104

Further salary increase  13,329,262  12,423,020  9,171,787  8,483,297

Notes to the Financial Statements

99Annual Report 2021

15.4	 Distribution of Defined Benefit Obligations Over Future Working Life:

 Group  Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Within the next 12 months  1,346,379  7,436,351  1,313,885  4,159,151
Between 2 to 5 years  1,331,421  2,261,982  980,355  1,964,025
Beyond 5 years  2,520,498  3,157,832  2,211,736  2,689,788

 5,198,298  12,856,165  4,505,976  8,812,964

16.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Summary  Group  Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020
 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

Trade Payables  2,409,577  145,982,181  380,550  3,488,209
Other Payable (16.1)  15,298,143  124,907,281  9,388,783  52,594,071
Sundry Creditors Including Accrued Expenses  12,427,751  40,774,718  6,618,535  8,780,916

 30,135,471  311,664,179  16,387,868  64,863,196

16.1 Other Payable
Other Payable  8,735,643  116,157,281  2,826,283  43,844,071
Provision for Litigation (16.2)  6,562,500  8,750,000  6,562,500  8,750,000

 15,298,143  124,907,281  9,388,783  52,594,071

16.2	 Provision for Litigation

Group/Company
Current Non - Current

 2021  2020
 LKR  LKR

Provision for Litigation*  6,562,500  -

	 * Total provision of Rs.32,812,500/- was made as at 31 December 2018 on the legal case  13171/MR held between Anglo Asian
Supermarkets Limited and the Company to pay in 45 equal monthly instalments. The Company held liable to pay 21 equal monthly
instalments of Rs.729,167/-  until 30 September 2022, as at 31 December 2021.

17.	 TENANT DEPOSITS

  Group  Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020
 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

As at 1st January  184,418,565  195,787,788  42,234,489  44,807,962
Deposits received during the period  122,395,460  9,506,655  116,013,470  3,574,370